


latest peer review letter have been 
provided and remain outstanding. 
August 2025 Letter attached. 

GRCA The subject property does not contain any 

GRCA features. As such, we don't have 

any comments on this ZBA application. 

See map attached. 
Sourcewater Please see attached comments. 

As noted, there are outstanding items 
as it relates to Source Water 
Protection that we are deferring to the 
Site Plan Application. We will provide 
detailed comments and assess the 
sufficiency of the required 
documentation, at that time. Please 
note that a Risk Management Plan is 
required at this site and will be 
discussed during the SPA process 

 





















  

 

Realizing the ecological potential of every place 

compliance with the County’s Greenlands and Core Greenlands policies, which 
were not addressed in the Response Letter. We request a formal response to these 
comments (noted below) demonstrating the proposal is compliant with the County’s 
natural heritage policy: 

o The Wellington County Official Plan (OP) - Schedule A7 Puslinch - 
designates the Subject Lands as “Greenlands”. Section 5.6.1 of the OP, 
Permitted Uses, does not allow Commercial Uses in the Greenlands 
designation and under Section 5.6.4, Zoning, it suggests Greenlands be 
given a restrictive zoning by a municipal council. Please demonstrate how 
the proposed Zoning Amendment is compatible with the portions of the 
site designated as Core Greenlands.  

o Greenland System features identified in the EIA include: environmentally 
sensitive areas and significant woodlands. Floodplain and wetlands are 
also present on abutting lands owned by the County. Please review and 
demonstrate compliance with all of the applicable policies in Part 5 of the 
County Official Plan (i.e. 5.4.1, 5.4.3, 5.5.4, 5.5.5). 

2. End use Restoration/Enhancement Plan capturing proposed woodland edge 
enhancements noted in the addendum and additional strategies, as applicable. 

3. Performance Monitoring Plan for silt/exclusion fencing to ensure mitigations 
(silt/exclusion fencing, barriers) are functioning as intended and repaired where 
required.  

 
 
We trust these comments assist the Township in developing the next steps regarding 
this application. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

Christina Olar, B.Sc. Eco. Mgmt. Tech. ISA 
Manager of Ecology 

Todd Fell, OALA, CSLA, CERP 
Principal, Manager of Landscape 
Architecture 

 



 

 

Our File:  2135 
 

November 3, 2025 
 

Township of Puslinch 
7404 Wellington Road 34  
Guelph, ON, N1H 6H9 
c/o Nethery Planning 
 
Attention: Joe Nethery 
  

Dear Joe; 
 
Hydro-Vac Truck Disposal Area:  6678 County Road 34, Puslinch 
Township 
 
It remains our recommendation to the Township of Puslinch to not 
permit this activity through a zoning amendment.     The ongoing and 
proposed activity does not fall within the permitted activities for the 
existing zoning and the requested activities come with risk to the 
underlying groundwater resources.   No documentation confirming that 
mitigation measures to prevent contamination of the water resources 
have been constructed. 
 
The Township and County adopted the Paris and Galt Moraine Policies 
to protect the groundwater resources lying thereunder.   
 
The Paris and Galt Moraine Policy 4.9.7.1  stated objective is to protect 
moraine processes and features in order to maintain and where possible 
restore and enhance groundwater and surface water resources.  The 
proposed development comes with a risk of contaminating 
groundwater resources as evidenced by the detailed groundwater 
monitoring requirements for the proposed activity. 
 
The underlying geological formations are permeable, the only available 
water supply are the groundwater aquifers and despite all historical 
monitoring and required future monitoring, the requested activity 
involves the offloading of untested sediment/water slurries.  It remains 
our opinion that the hydrogeological setting is inappropriate for this 
activity. 

Harden Environmental Services Ltd. 
4622 Nassagaweya-Puslinch Townline 
Moffat, Ontario, L0P 1J0 
Phone: (519) 826-0099  Fax: (519) 826-9099 
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1)The document shall include a proposal for site-specific groundwater trigger threshold 
values for parameters of concern in accordance with the Ministry's Guideline B-7 
document noted above. 
 
2. The document shall include proposed trigger mechanisms and contingency measures 
for the Site. Once approved by the District Manager, trigger threshold values, trigger 
mechanisms and contingency measures shall be incorporated into the groundwater 
monitoring plan for the Site. 
 
3. No modifications shall be made to the Groundwater Trigger Mechanism and 
Contingency Plan unless permitted through an amendment to this Approval.  
 
The Design and Operations report does include details of groundwater or surface water 
monitoring, nor does it refer to a monitoring plan or contingency plan. 
 
Summary of Recommendations 
 
It is our recommendation to the Township of Puslinch to not permit this activity through 
a zoning amendment.      
 
There is no indication that appropriate mitigation measures have been constructed as 
required by the ECA. 
 
We recommend that the annual monitoring reports be also submitted to the Township 
for review. 
 
We recommend that the Groundwater Trigger Mechanism and Contingency Plan is 
provided to the Township for review prior to finalization. 
 
Update the Design and Operations report to include details of environmental monitoring 
required for the site or reference to monitoring plan. 
 
We do not have any recommendations for additional monitoring.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
Harden Environmental Services Ltd.  

Stan Denhoed, P.Eng., M.Sc. 
Senior Hydrogeologist 







 

 
 

 

 Consulting Acoustical Engineers 
 

Celebrating over 60 years
30 Wertheim Court, Unit 25 

 Richmond Hill, Ontario, Canada, L4B 1B9 

 email ● solutions@valcoustics.com 

 web ● www.valcoustics.com

August 12, 2025   telephone ● 905 764 5223 

 fax ● 905 764 6813 

Township of Puslinch 
7404 Wellington Road 34 
Puslinch, Ontario 
N0B 2J0 
 
Attention: Lynne Banks VIA E-MAIL 
 lbanks@puslinch.ca  

Re: Peer Review of Acoustic Assessment Report 
 Waste Processing Facility 
 Puslinch, Ontario 
 VCL File: 122-0269 

Dear Ms. Banks: 

We have completed our review of a letter dated June 12, 2025 responding to our peer review 
comments dated February 9, 2025. This letter contains attachments that respond directly to our 
peer review comments and includes an updated Acoustic Assessment Report. In addition to the 
letter and attachments, these reports were also referenced: 

 “Design and Operations Report, Waste Processing Facility”, dated March 26, 2024, prepared 
by GHD; 

 “Planning Justification Report, 6678 Wellington Road 34, Township of Puslinch”, dated 
July 2025; and 

 A letter dated May 28, 2025 regarding Updated Traffc Operations Assessment for 6678 
Wellington County Road 34, prepared by GHD. 

Our comments are outlined herein. 

1.0 COMMENTS 

a) Section 2 of the updated Acoustic Assessment Report (AAR) includes a table showing the 
on site vehicle activities. We have these questions and comments regarding this table: 

a. What speed are the vehicles assumed to be operating at? 

b. Are the trips per hour one-way to two-way trips? In other words, does a trip include 
the vehicle travelling to and from its destination across the site? 

c. The heavy vehicle truck route accounts for a maximum number of 6 trips per hour 
during the daytime period. However, the updated traffic assessment indicates up 



 

 
  

 2 Consulting Acoustical Engineers 

 

Celebrating over 60 years

to 20 trucks per hour would leave the site during the am peak hour. Thus, the 
assessment seems to not reflect the predictable worst case scenario that the 
Ministry of Environment, Conservation and Parks (MECP) requires. 

b) Table 2 also indicates that the front end loader has now been modelled as a line source 
instead of a point source. 

a. Why has the way this source been modelled differently in the updated report? 

b. With the assumed 15 trips per hour, how long is the front end loader actually 
operating for during the predictable worst case hour? 

c) The first sentence if the last paragraph of Section 2 of the AAR does not make sense such 
that it is not clear what is intended. Clarification is needed. 

d) Section 3 of the AAR states that POR3 is an outdoor point of reception since it was 
evaluated to receive higher sound levels than the building façade. However, the results 
presented in Table 5.2 for POR3 are for the nearest façade of the two storey dwelling. The 
table should also include the predicted worst case sound level at the grade level outdoor 
areas for POR3. 

e) The figure numbers are not shown on my copy of the AAR. The first figure after the 
conclusions shows the noise source locations that were modelled. Comparison with the 
previous version of the model indicates that noise sources S2A and S2B (screening 
equipment and motor) have been moved from the eastern boundary of the site to a more 
central location. 

a. Why were these two sources moved? 

b. The new locations are further from the receptors to the east of the site (i.e., POR1 
to POR4) which could result in lower sound levels at these receptors. Do the 
updated model locations represent the predictable worst case operating location? 

c. How was the predictable worst case modelling location determined for each 
receptor? 

f) According to MECP Publication NPC-103, the procedures in SAE J88a should be used to 
establish the sound emission level from powered mobile equipment. Review of the sound 
data provided for the front end loader (Caterpillar 973D) in Appendix E, the SAE J88 sound 
level is 85 dBA at a reference distance of 15 m. This translates to a sound power level of 
116.5 dBA which is higher than the 113.2 dBA used in the assessment. 

2.0 CONCLUSIONS 

Our review of the acoustic assessment report prepared in support of the waste processing facility 
indicates there are a few items, as outlined above, that require further clarification and 
assessment before we can concur with its findings and conclusions 
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Celebrating over 60 years

If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

Yours truly, 

VALCOUSTICS CANADA LTD. 

 

Per:                             
 John Emeljanow, P.Eng. 

JE\ 
J:\2022\1220269\000\Letters\2022-06-27 Peer Review V1.0.docx 
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Township of Puslinch 

c/o Wellington Source Water Protection. 1 Macdonald Square. Elora, ON. N0B 1S0 
1-844-383-9800 sourcewater@centrewellington.ca wellingtonwater.ca 
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    08/19/2025 
Memorandum 
 
To:  Lynne Banks – Development and Legislative Coordinator, Township of Puslinch 

Monika Farncombe - Planning and Corporate Services Coordinator, Township of Puslinch 
 
Cc:  Jesse Auspitz – Principal Planner, NPG Planning Solutions 
  Mehul Safiwala – Junior Planner, Township of Puslinch 

  
From:  Danielle Fisher – Risk Management Inspector, Wellington Source Water Protection 
 
Reviewed by:  Kyle Davis – Risk Management Official, Township of Puslinch 
  
RE: 6678 Wellington Road 34, Township of Puslinch 

Zoning By-law Amendment 
  
Wellington Source Water Protection (WSWP) staff have had the opportunity to review the submitted 
documents in support of the above noted application. This property is located within a vulnerable area 
and our review was completed to ensure the activities at this property meet the requirements of 
relevant Source Protection Plan and County of Wellington Official Plan policies. 
 
Clean Water Act Section 59 Notice & Risk Management Plan: 
Section 59 Notices are required for all applications. The Notice to deem the Zoning By-law Amendment 
Application complete was provided to the Township's Planning Department on 2025/08/19. Additional 
Notices are required for all future Planning Act and Building Permit applications.  
 
A Risk Management Plan for winter maintenance activities and chemical handling and storage (DNAPL’s) 
will be required for this property. This will be drafted by our office, sent to the owner for review and is 
required to be issued along with the Section 59 Notice for building permit issuance.  
 
Land Use Planning:  
WSWP request that the owners or their agents submit the following plans, reports or documentation to 
the satisfaction of the Township Risk Management Official: 
  

1. Documentation that a flow meter will be installed, and its data will be available upon request for 
review by the Township and Risk Management Office.  

2. Documentation that any unused wells are decommissioned as per Ontario Regulation 903. If no 
unused wells are present on the property, please confirm this in a future submission.  

3. Documentation of all provincial approvals required for this property, including Environmental 
Compliance Approval and Permits to Take Water.  
 



  
 

 
Township of Puslinch 

c/o Wellington Source Water Protection. 1 Macdonald Square. Elora, ON. N0B 1S0 
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2 

Report: Response to Source Water Protection - Hydro-Vac Truck Disposal Area Zoning Amendment: 
6678 County Road 34, Puslinch Township, dated June 9, 2025: 
 
The above report indicates that this site is not located within an Issue Contributing Area for Chloride, 
which is incorrect. Please refer to the Grand River Source Protection Plan, approved July 29, 2025, which 
confirms the Chloride ICA. Source Protection Plans are amended prior to Official Plans and Zoning By-
laws.  Please update the mentioned report with the correct vulnerability scoring for this property.   
 
The Chemical Handling/ Storage and Spills Response Plan as noted in the Design and Operations Report, 
dated March 26, 2024 will be fully reviewed during the site plan process and comments provided at that 
time. 
 
For more information, please contact sourcewater@centrewellington.ca. 
  
Sincerely,                                                                                                                                                                 

Danielle Fisher 
Risk Management Inspector 
519-846-9691 ext 236 
dfisher@centrewellington.ca 

Kyle Davis 
Risk Management Official 
519-846-9691 x 362 
kdavis@centrewellington.ca  
 
Attachments: Vulnerable Area Maps 
 
Resources: Appendix C: Guidance Documents 
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